

No. 05-10787

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW J. MCKEOWN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

SRI SRINIVASAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS

R. JUSTIN SMITH

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

DAVID L. BERNHARDT
Solicitor

SCOTT KEEP

JANE M. SMITH

Attorneys

*Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Argument:

 A. The land on which the crime occurred is not an
 Indian allotment for purposes of 18 U.S.C.
 1151(c) 4

 B. The land on which the crime occurred is not
 within an Indian reservation for purposes of 18
 U.S.C. 1151(a) 8

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't,
522 U.S. 520 (1998) 7

Atlantic & Pac. R.R. v. Mingus, 165 U.S. 413 (1897) ... 10

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation,
544 U.S. 197 (2005) 20

Cravatt v. State, 825 P.2d 277 (Okla. Crim. App.
1992) 5, 15

Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana, 650 F.2d 1104 (9th
Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 916 (1982) 4

Duro v. Reina, 495 U.S. 676 (1990) 1

Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399 (1994) 10, 20

Harjo v. Kleppe, 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976),
aff'd *sub nom. Harjo v. Andrus*, 581 F.2d 949 (D.C.
Cir. 1978) 9

HRI, Inc. v. EPA, 198 F.3d 1224 (2000) 5

Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel.
Okla. Tax Comm'n, 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987),
cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1218 (1988) 3, 8

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Jefferson v. Fink</i> , 247 U.S. 288 (1918)	14
<i>Joplin Mercantile Co. v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 531 (1915)	20
<i>Marlin v. Lewallen</i> , 276 U.S. 58 (1928)	12
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	16
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	20
<i>Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 523 U.S. 696 (1998)	4
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 47 P.3d 876 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 985 (2003)	2
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1010 (1989) ...	15
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	1, 2
<i>Nowabbi, Ex parte</i> , 61 P.2d 1139 (Okla. Crim. App. 1936)	15
<i>Oklahoma v. Brooks</i> , cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1031 (1989)	14, 15, 19
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943)	19
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	10
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	20
<i>Sands v. United States</i> , cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1056 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	16
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	10, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	10

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Southern Sur. Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 241 U.S. 582 (1916)	14
<i>State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989) . .	15
<i>Stewart v. Keyes</i> , 295 U.S. 403 (1935)	12, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1056 (1993)	15
Treaty and statutes:	
Treaty with the Creek Indians, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785:	
Art. III, 14 Stat. 786	10
Art. IX, 14 Stat. 788	10
Art. X, 14 Stat. 788	10
Act of May 2, 1890, ch. 182, 26 Stat. 81	10
§§ 1-28, 26 Stat. 81-93	11
§ 29, 26 Stat. 93-94	11
§§ 29-44, 26 Stat. 93-100	11
§ 31, 26 Stat. 96	11
§ 33, 26 Stat. 96-97	11
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861	12
§ 44, 31 Stat. 872	17
§ 46, 31 Stat. 872	12
§ 47, 31 Stat. 873	12
Act of June 30, 1902, ch. 1323, 32 Stat. 500	12
§ 6, 32 Stat. 501	12
§ 14, 32 Stat. 503	12
Act of Apr. 28, 1904, ch. 1824, § 2, 33 Stat. 573	12
Act of Apr. 26, 1906, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137	12

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 6, 34 Stat. 139	13
§ 10, 34 Stat. 140	12
§ 11, 34 Stat. 141	13
§ 15, 34 Stat. 143	13
§ 17, 34 Stat. 143-144	13
§ 27, 34 Stat. 148	13
§ 28, 34 Stat. 148	13
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267	13
§ 2, 34 Stat. 268	14
§ 13, 34 Stat. 275	14
§ 16, 34 Stat. 276	13
§ 20, 34 Stat. 277	13
§ 21, 34 Stat. 277-278	14
Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312	17
Act of June 14, 1918, ch. 101, 40 Stat. 606	17
Act of Apr. 10, 1926, ch. 115, 44 Stat. 239:	
§ 1, 44 Stat. 239	17
§ 2, 44 Stat. 240	18
Act of Aug. 4, 1947, ch. 458, § 1, 61 Stat. 731	18
Curtis Act (Indians in Indian Territory), ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495	11
§ 26, 30 Stat. 504	11, 12
§ 28, 30 Stat. 504-505	11
Indian Department Appropriations Act of 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62	11
§ 1, 30 Stat. 83	11
Indian Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 1153	14
18 U.S.C. 1153(a)	1

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967 . . .	15
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. 300f <i>et seq.</i>	5
12 U.S.C. 4702(11)	19
16 U.S.C. 1722(6)(C)	19
18 U.S.C. 1151	2, 8
18 U.S.C. 1151 (Historical and Revision Notes)	7
18 U.S.C. 1151(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1151(b)	4
18 U.S.C. 1151(e)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1152	1, 14
18 U.S.C. 3598	2
25 U.S.C. 1452(d)	19
25 U.S.C. 2020(d)(1) (Supp. IV 2004)	19
25 U.S.C. 2020(d)(2) (Supp. IV 2004)	19
25 U.S.C. 3103(12)	19
25 U.S.C. 3202(9)	19
29 U.S.C. 741(c)	19
33 U.S.C. 1377(e)	19
42 U.S.C. 2992c(2)	19
42 U.S.C. 5318(n)(2)	19
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell J. Newton ed. 2005)	6, 7, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 496, 59th Cong., 1st Sess. (1906)	20
S. Rep. No. 1232, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	19
